
PROJECT ADDRESS: 530 BARRON AVE

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
- DECONSTRUCT PORTION OF [E] 1-STORY HOUSE,

CONVERT PORTION INTO AN ADU
- CONSTRUCT A NEW 2-STORY HOUSE AND JADU
- REMOVE 5 [E] TREES

OWNER: TOM SULLIVAN

APN: 137-08-040

ZONING DISTRICT: R-1

NET LOT AREA: 5,932.3 SQ.FT.

FLOOD ZONE:  X

CONTEXTURAL FRONT SETBACK: NO
CONTEXTURAL GARAGE PLACEMENT: YES

HISTORIC DESIGNATION: NONE

AVERAGE LOT SLOPE: SITE RELATIVELY FLAT

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B, SPRINKLERED (BOTH MAIN
HOUSE & A.D.U. SHALL BE EQUIPPED W/ FIRE SPRINKLER)

OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3 / U

MAX FLOOR AREA:  2,530  SQ.FT.

[E] FLOOR AREA (TO BE REMOVED):
HOUSE 923.7

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA:
1ST FLOOR LIVING AREA   1,170
GARAGE & EQUIPMENT AREA   256
2ND FLOOR LIVING AREA   1,102
TOTAL 2,528
COVERED PORCHES    215
PROPOSED J.A.D.U.    303
ADU    497

ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE:
0.35 x 5,932.3 = 2,076.3 SQ.FT.

ALLOWABLE ADDITIONAL LOT COVERAGE (FOR PORCHES):
0.05 x 5,932.3 = 296.6 SQ.FT.

TOTAL ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE:
2,076.3 + 296.6 = 2,372.9

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE
MAIN HOUSE FOOTPRINT 1,428
MAIN HOUSE COV'D PORCHES    139
TOTAL 1,567 ≈ 26.4%

NO OVERHANG BEYOND 4 FT.

REQUIRED PARKING SPACE: 2 (1 SHALL BE COVERED)
PROVIDED PARKING SPACE: 2 (1 COVERED, 1 OPEN)

PERCENT OF PERMEABILITY @ FRONT SETBACK:
FRONT SETBACK AREA 1,100
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY & WALKWAY   549.5
% OF PERMEABILITY = 554.3/1100 = 49.95%
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1"=30'-0"
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT DIAGRAM & CONTEXTUAL GARAGE PLACEMENT DIAGRAM

PROPOSED
2ND FLR
WINDOW, TYP.

2ND FLR
PERIMETER

NEIGHBOR'S
2ND FLR
WINDOWS

CONTEXTUAL GARAGE PLACEMENT NOTE

OUT OF 9 HOUSES (6 TO THE LEFT AND 3
TO THE RIGHT), 5 OF THEM HAVE GARAGE
AT FRONT, 2 AT REAR AND 2 HAVE NO
GARAGE (PARKING @ FRONT DRIVEWAYS)

THERE IS NOT A MAJORITY OF GARAGES IN
THE REAR

IMMEDIATE NEIGHBORHOOD PRIVACY DIAGRAM
1"=20'-0"

1
5

'

2
1

'-3
"

2
0

'

2
0

'

2
0

'

2
0

'

2
0

'

2
1

'

2
4

'

[E
] 
6

6
'-6

"

CONTEXTUAL FRONT SETBACK NOTE

20 + 20 + 20 + 20 + 20 + 21.25 + 21
+ 24 = 166.25 / 8 = 21'

CONCEPTUAL FRONT YARD SETBACK DOES
NOT APPLY

SCREEN
PLANTING

ALL 2ND FLOOR
SIDE WINDOWS
TO HAVE SILLS
5' MIN ABOVE
THE FLOOR OR
OBSCURE
GLASS TO 5'
ABOVE THE
FLOOR - SEE
ELEVATIONS

PRIVACY DIAGRAM NOTE

ALL PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR SIDE WINDOWS
TO HAVE SILLS 5' MINIMUM OR BE
OBSCURE GLASS TO 5' MINIMUM ABOVE
THE FLOOR (SEE ELEVATIONS). THE REAR
2ND FLOOR WINDOWS ARE TO BE
SCREENED BY NEW TREES PLANTED IN THE
REAR YARD - SEE SITE PLAN, SHEET A5

(3) 3' x 3' 2nd
FLOOR WINDOWS

1st FLOOR
3'x3' WINDOW
& 2'-8" DOOR

3'x3' 2nd FLOOR WINDOW,
2'-8" 1st FLOOR DOOR

1st FLOOR
WINDOWS: 7'-6"x5',
3'x3', 3'x4'

30"x54" WINDOW

30"x54" WINDOW

(2) 30"x54"
WINDOW

6' SLIDING
GLASS DOOR

6'x3'
WINDOW

4'x2'
WINDOW

2'x2' WINDOW

42"x4' WINDOW

PRIVIT

RWD

FRUIT

DECIDUOUS
TREES

RWD

DECIDUOUS
TREE
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PANORAMA VIEW FROM LOCATION OF PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR WINDOWS LOOKING REARWARD

PHOTOS OF EXISTING HOUSE SHOWING EXISTING LANDSCAPE SCREENING ON THE LEFT AND RIGHT SIDES
THE EXISTING HOUSE IS RIGHT UP AGAINST THE REAR FENCE, SO THERE IS NO PHOTO OF THE REAR OF THE HOUSE
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PORTION OF [E]
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TYPICAL
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NUMBER SPECIES SIZE STATUS

1 38" TO REMAIN

2A

2B

2C

2D

2E

TO BE REMOVED

REDWOOD

24"

26"

26"

38"

36"

TO BE REMOVED

TO BE REMOVED

TO BE REMOVED

TO BE REMOVED

REDWOOD

REDWOOD

REDWOOD

REDWOOD

REDWOOD

1
6

'-0
"

2
'-1

0
"

PLANTER

7 36" TO REMAINREDWOOD

1
9

'-9
"

PLANT (7) 15
GALLON
PITTOSPORUM -
TO BE 8' TALL AT
PLANTING

PLANT (3)
24" BOX
FRUIT
TREES

PLANT 24" BOX
FRUIT TREE

[N] 4'-TALL
RWD FENCE

[E] 6'-TALL
WOOD
FENCE

[N] 4'-TALL
RWD FENCE

FRUIT TREES TO BE PLANTED:
(1) LAPINS CHERRY
(1) MEYER LEMON
(1) POMEGRANATE
(1) KOREAN PEAR

TYPICAL REDWOOD FENCE DETAIL                                  NTS1

4x4 PTDF POSTS @ 8' O.C.

2x4 BASE RAIL

1x2 REDWOOD EA. SIDE

2x6 REDWOOD CAP RAIL

1x2 REDWOOD EA. SIDE

1x6 REDWOOD LAPPED BOARDS

FINISH GRADE @
HIGH SIDE OF FENCE

4x4 PTDF HEADER WALL
ADDITIONAL SUPPORT
POST @ 4' O.C.

2x4 PTDF HDR WALL
NAILER EA. SIDE

2x12 PTDF HDR WALL

4
'-0

" T
A
LL 1

A5

1
A5
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ENTRY

GARAGE

LIVING ROOM

DINING ROOMGREAT ROOM

KITCHEN STORAGE

EQUIP.

BATH 3

JADU BATH

JADU BEDROOM

JADU
LIVING/
DINING

COVERED
PORCH

COVERED
PORCH

UP

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1'-0"
0 5 10 15

3
'-0

"

A A

B
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EXISTING ADU FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1'-0"
0 5 10 15

EXISTING ADU WILL BE CONVERTED FROM
ATTACHED TO DETACHED (STAND ALONE)

BEDROOM

CLO BATH

LAUNDRY
HALL

KITCHEN LIVING ROOM

39'-9" ±

1
2

'-9
" ±

MAIN HOUSE WALLS TO BE
DEMOLISHED. [E] ATTACHED

ADU WILL REMAIN TO
BECOME DETACHED ADU

VAULTED CEILING VAULTED CEILING

REAR (WEST) ELEVATION 1/4"=1'-0"
0 5 10 15EXISTING ADU 

FRONT (EAST) ELEVATION

LEFT SIDE (NORTH) ELEVATION 1/4"=1'-0"
0 5 10 15EXISTING ADU 

RIGHT SIDE (SOUTH) ELEVATION 1/4"=1'-0"
0 5 10 15EXISTING ADU 
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24" DW

UPPER CAB.

HINGED
DOOR

HINGED
DOOR

10 CU.FT.
REFRIGERATOR

16 CU.FT.
REFRIGERATOR

HOOD / MICRO
COMBO

24" RANGE WITH HOOD
/ MICRO COMBO

1'-3"

20  20 

SKYLIGHT
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CLOSET LAUNDRY

MASTER
BATH

MASTER BEDROOM

COMMON AREA

DN
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Part 1 Part 1 Part 2 Part 2 Part 1 Part 1 Part 2 Part 2

4.1 Planning and Design Code Section Y N CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL 4.5 Environmental Quality Code Section Y N CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL CORR INITIAL

Mandatory Storm water drainage and retention during construction (less than one acre) 4.106.2 X □ Mandatory Fireplaces shall be direct-vent sealed combustion type PAMC 16.14.090/ 4.503.1 X □

Tier 2 Mand. Topsoil protection - Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.16.070 and 16.14.80/ A4.106.2.3 X □ Mandatory Covering of duct openings, protection of mechanical equipment during construction 4.504.1 X □

Mandatory Grading and paving 4.106.3 X Mandatory Adhesives, sealants and caulks - Table 4.504.1 and 4.504.2 for VOC limits 4.504.2.1 X □

Mandatory EV Charging for additions and alterations of parking facilities serving existing multifamily buildings [AA ][MF ] 4.106.4.3 X □ Mandatory Paints and coatings - Table 4.504.3 for VOC limits 4.504.2.2 X □

Mandatory All-electric: Outdoor grills, outdoor stoves, outdoor barbecues PAMC 16.14.090 / 4.106.5 X Mandatory Aerosol paints and coatings 4.504.2.3 X □

Tier 2 Mand. Water Permeble Surface for 30% A4.106.4 X Mandatory Verification - documentation to verify complaint VOC limit on finish materials   4.504.2.4 X □

Tier 2 Mand. Cool roof for reduction of heat island effect -Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.16.070 & 16.14.080 / A4.106.5 X □ Mandatory Carpet systems- Documentation to verify compliant with VOC limits 4.504.3 X □

Tier 2 Mand. Electric vehicle (EV) charging for residential structures (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.160 / A4.106.8 X □ Mandatory Carpet cushion 4.504.3.1 X □

Mandatory EV Charging: New one-family, two-family and townhouse dwellings PAMC 16.14.160/ A4.106.8.1 X □ Mandatory Carpet systems: Carpet adhesive - Table 4.504.1 for VOC limits 4.504.3.2 X □

Mandatory EV Charging: New multi-family residential structures PAMC 16.14.160/ A4.106.8.2 X □ Tier 2 Mand. Resilient flooring systems for 100% - Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.16.070 & 16.14.080/ A4.504.2 X □

Mandatory EV Charging: New Hotels and Motels PAMC 16.14.160/ A4.106.8.3 X □ Mandatory Composite wood products 4.504.5 X □

Mandatory Bicycle Parking (locally amended)When an addition or change of use results in increased parking [MF] PAMC 18.54.060/ A4.106.9 X □ Mandatory Composite wood products: documentation 4.504.5.1 X □

Mandatory Reinforcement for grab bars [N ] CBSC R327.1.1 X Mandatory Concrete slab foundations - vapor retarder required 4.505.2 X □

Elective Site selection A4.103.1 X □ Mandatory Capillary break for slab-on-grade foundations 4.505.2.1 X □

Elective Community connectivity A4.103.2 X □ Mandatory Moisture content of building materials ≤ 19% for wall and floor framing 4.505.3 X □

Elective Supervision and education by a Special Inspector (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.140/ A4.104.1 X □ Bathroom exhaust fans (when required) shall be provided with the following: 4.506.1 X □

Elective Deconstruction (Locally amended, Mandatory on or after July 1, 2020) PAMC 16.14.150/ A4.105.1 X □ 1. ENERGY STAR fans ducted to outside of building. □

Elective Reuse of existing materials (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.150/ A4.105.2 □ 2. Humidity controlled OR functioning as a component of a whole-house ventilation system □

Elective Soil analysis A4.106.2.1 □ 3. Humidity controls with manual or automatic means of adjustment for relative humidity range of  ≤ 50% to 80% max □

Elective Soil protection A4.106.2.2 □ Mandatory Heating and air conditioning system design 4.507.2 X □

Elective Landscape design A4.106.3 □ Mandatory Indoor Air Quality Management Plan [MF] PAMC 16.14.390/5.506.4 X □

Elective Vegetated roof A4.106.6 □ Elective Compliance with formaldehyde limits PAMC 16.14.260/ A4.504.1 X □

Elective Reduction of heat island effect for nonroof areas A4.106.7 □ Elective Thermal insulation PAMC 16.14.270/ A4.504.3 X □

Elective Light pollution reduction (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.180/ A4.106.10 □ Elective Construction filters [HR] A4.506.2 X □

Elective Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions A4.108.1
□

Elective Direct-vent appliances A4.506.3 X
□

4.2 PAMC 16.17 Energy Reach Code Elective Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions. A4.509.1 X □

Effective Date 10/4/2024: Energy Performance Standards

New buildings and substantial remodels must comply with the performance standards specified in PAMC 

16.17 - Energy Reach Code. (Title 24 must demonstrate the following compliance margin based on 

occupancy type: Single-family EDR1 of at least 8 (with exceptions), Low-rise MF source energy margin 9%, 

High-rise MF source energy margin 1%)

Effective Date 10/4/2024: Electric-Readiness

The electric readiness requirements of Sections 150.0 (n) HPWH-ready, (t) HP Space Heater-ready, (u) 

Electric Cooktop-ready and (v) Electric clothes dryer-ready  apply to residential remodels or additions when 

the applicable system is included in the remodel.

4.3 Water Efficiency and Conservation
Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Water closets (1.28 gpf) 4.303.1.1 X □

Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Urinals (Wall Mounted 0.125 gpf, all others 0.5 gpf) 4.303.1.2 X □

Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Single showerhead (1.8 gpm at 80 psi) 4.303.1.3.1 X □

Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Multiple showerheads serving one shower (1.8 gpm at 80 psi) 4.303.1.3.2 X □

Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Residential lavatory faucets (1.2 gpm at 60 psi) 4.303.1.4.1 X □

Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Lavatory faucets in common and public use areas (0.5 gpm at 60 psi) [MF] 4.303.1.4.2 X □

Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Metering faucets (0.2 gallons per cycle) 4.303.1.4.3 X □

Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Kitchen faucets (1.8 gpm at 60 psi) 4.303.1.4.4 X □

Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Submeters for multifamily and mixed use buildings [MF] 4.303.2 X

Mandatory Indoor Water Use: Standards for plumbing fixtures and fittings (Meet 2022 Plumbing Code) 4.303.3 X □

Mandatory Outdoor potable water use in landscape areas (MWELO) 4.304.1

Title 23, Chapter 2.7

X □

Tier 2 Mand. Recycled water for landscape irrigation  (when landscape >1,000 sq. ft) [MF only][AA] PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.3 X □

Mandatory Swimming pool and spa covers (Provide vapor retardant cover)  PAMC 16.14.100/ Section 4.306 □

Elective Kitchen faucets (1.5 gpm at 60 psi) A4.303.1 X □

Elective Alternate water sources for nonpotable applications A4.303.2 X □

Elective Appliances A4.303.3 X □

Elective Nonwater supplied urinals and waterless toilets A4.303.4 X □

Elective Hot water recirculation systems A4.303.5 X □

Elective Rainwater catchment systems A4.304.1

Title 23, Chapter 2.7

X □

Elective Potable water elimination A4.304.2 X □

Elective Irrigation metering device  (locally amended) PAMC 16.14.200/ A4.304.3 X □

Elective Graywater (Locally amended, Whole house graywater system counts as 3 electives) PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.1 X □

Elective Recycled water piping (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.2 X □

Elective Recycled water for landscape irrigation (Locally amended) PAMC 16.14.210/ A4.305.3 X □

Elective Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions A4.306.1 X □

4.4 Material Conservation and Resource Efficiency
Tier 2 Mand. Recycled content - 15% - Tier 2 requirements PAMC 16.14.070 & 16.14.080 / A4.405.3.1 X □

Tier 2 Mand. Low carbon concrete requirements PAMC 16.14.240/ A4.403.2 X □

Mandatory Rodent proofing fill annular spaces around pipes, cables, conduits or other openings to protect against rodents 4.406.1 X □

Tier 2 Mand. Enhanced construction waste reduction (80% Diversion w/ job valuation >$25,000 or meet state standards of 65%) PAMC 16.14.250/ 4.408.1 X □

Mandatory Construction waste management plan in Green Halo PAMC 16.14.250/Section A4.408.1 X □

Mandatory Waste management company 4.408.3 X □

Mandatory Documentation 4.408.5 X

Mandatory Operation and maintenance manual provided to the building owner 4.410.1 X □

Mandatory Recycling by occupants (≥ 5 multi-family units) [MF] 4.410.2 X □

Elective Efficient framing techniques - Lumber size A4.404.1 X □

Elective Efficient framing techniques - Dimensions and layouts A4.404.2 X □

Elective Efficient framing techniques - Building systems A4.404.3 X □

Elective Efficient framing techniques - Pre-cut materials and details A4.404.4 X □

Elective Prefinished building materials A4.405.1 X □

Elective Concrete floors A4.405.2 X □

Elective Use of building materials from rapidly renewable sources A4.405.4 X □

Elective Drainage around foundations A4.407.1 X □

Elective Roof drainage A4.407.2 X □

Elective Flashing details A4.407.3 X □

Elective Material protection A4.407.4 X □

Elective Door protection A4.407.6 X □

Elective Roof overhangs A4.407.7 X □

Elective Innovative concepts and local environmental conditions A4.411.1 X □

CITY STAMPS ONLY

2022 RESIDENTIAL GREEN BUILDING APPLICATION CALGREEN MANDATORY + TIER 2
Title 24, Part 11, California Green Building Code (CALGreen) http://www.bsc.ca.gov/Home/CALGreen.aspx Version 10/24

City of Palo Alto Development Center Green Building Requirements https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/Departments/Planning-Development-Services/Development-Services/Green-Building/Compliance

City of Palo Alto Green Building Ordinance 5570  (PAMC 16.14 Amendments) https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/paloalto/latest/paloalto_ca/0-0-0-72369
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Application: This plan sheet is for residential new 

construction of any size and substantial remodels.

P
ro

je
c
t 

A
d

d
re

s
s
: 5

30
 B

AR
R

O
N

 S
TR

EE
T 

2
0
2
2
 R

E
S

ID
E

N
T

IA
L

 C
H

E
C

K
L

IS
T

 -
 C

A
L

G
R

E
E

N
  

 M
A

N
D

A
T

O
R

Y
 +

 T
IE

R
 2

Mandatory

Plan Sheet, Spec or 
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Compliance Path Verification

Plan Check
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Inspection 

IVR # 152

Final Inspection  IVR # 153
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Mandatory PAMC 16.17.090 Section 130.6 / 2022 Title 24, Part 6

Plan Sheet, Spec or 

Attachment Reference

Compliance Path Verification

Final Inspection  IVR # 153Rough GB 

Inspection 

IVR # 152
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Special Inspector Acknowledgement

The project will be verified by a 
RESIDENTIAL GREEN BUILDING SPECIAL INSPECTOR

I have reviewed the project plans and specifications, and they are 
in conformance with the CALGreen mandatory and elective 
measures claimed. I have reviewed and understand the after -
construction requirements below.

__________________________________________________
Signature (Green Building Special Inspector)

__________________________________________________
Print Name

__________________________________________________
Phone or Email

Legend:

Y - Yes; the measure is in the scope of work
N - No; the measure is not in the scope of work
PAMC - Palo Alto Municipal Code; locally amended
[N] - New Construction
[MF] - Multi-family dwellings
[AA] - Additions and alterations
[HR] - High-rise building

The Green Building Survey is a required project submittal. The survey can be found at the following link. The online survey shall be completed and a Green 
Building Survey Report will be sent in an email. Include a copy of the survey report on a separate page in this plan set. Ple ase indicate the reference page 
here _____________________.  SECTION TO BE COMPLETED 

AFTER CONSTRUCTION

I certify that:

CALGreen inspections were performed throughout 
construction.

All mandatory CALGreen measures and required 
electives noted in the checklist have been 
implemented, unless a new checklist is provided along 
with support for alternative electives claimed. 

The home has met the CALGreen measures as 
claimed on this sheet. Those required for landscaping 
may be excluded from this confirmation if verified 
within 6 months of final inspection.

I have thoroughly reviewed these plans and ensured 
all Green Building Code requirements are addressed 
during construction implementation and prior to 
signing the plans (Code of Conduct Section B1).

I have completed field inspections diligently and 
accurately to ensure compliance with applicable 
Green Building Code requirements throughout the 
project (Code of Conduct Section B2).

I have maintained open and effective communication 
with City staff, clients, and stakeholders (Code of 
Conduct Section D).

I have maintained timely reports and furnished 
detailed records to the City of Palo alto Building 
Inspector during the Green Building Final Inspection 
(Code of Conduct Section C1).

________________________________________________
__
Signature (Green Building Special Inspector)

Sign only after project is complete

________________________________________________
__
Print Name

Certified Energy Analyst Acknowledgement

The project will be verified by a 
CERTIFIED ENERGY ANALYST

REQUIREMENT EFFECTIVE 
10/4/2024

The Certificate of Compliance shall be prepared and signed by a 
Certified Energy Analyst and the energy budget for the Proposed 
Design shall be no greater than the Standard Design Building. 

I am a Certified Energy Analyst with the California Association of 
Building Energy Consultants as of the date of submission of a 
Certificate of Compliance as required under Section 10-103 of the 
Building Energy Efficiency Standards for Residential and Non -
Residential Buildings. 

__________________________________________________
Signature (Certified Energy Analyst)

__________________________________________________
Print Name

__________________________________________________
Phone or Email

__________________________________________________
Date



City of Palo Alto
Tree Protection - It’s Part of the Plan!

Make sure your crews and subs do the job right!
Fenced enclosures around trees are essential to protect them by keeping the foliage, canopy, and branching structure clear from contact by equipment, materials, and activities,

preserving roots and soil conditions in an intact and non-compacted state, and identifying the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance is permitted and activities are restricted, 
unless otherwise approved. An approved tree preservation report must be added to this sheet when project activity occurs within the TPZ of a protected tree.

For detailed information on Palo Alto's protected trees and tree protection during development, review the City's Tree and Landscape Technical Manual (TLTM) found at www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees

1-TSpecial Tree Protection Instruction Sheet Set
City of Palo Alto1-T
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All other tree-related reports shall be added to the space provided starting on sheet T3, adding sheets 
as needed. Include this sheet(s) on Project Sheet Index or Legend Page.
A copy of the T-1 Sheet Set can be downloaded at http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees
* Please note: Until the new TLTM is published the city's updated Tree Protection Ordinance takes precedence over TTM if conflict exists.

CITY OF PALO ALTO 
Urban Forestry Section 

Development Review
trees@cityofpaloalto.org

Palo Alto Municipal Code, Chapter 8.10.040, requires disclosure and protection of certain trees located on private and public property, and 
that they be shown on approved site plans. A completed tree disclosure statement must accompany all applications for development that 
include exterior work, all demolition or grading permit applications, or other development activity that may impact protected trees. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ______________________________________________________________________

NO (proceed to question 6)YES (continue form)

2. Are there Protected trees on the property or on adjacent property within 30 feet of the proposed building footprint/
area of work?

**Street trees on the property or within 30ft of proposed work require special protection by a fenced enclosure per the instructions on the T-1 Sheet. Prior to beginning any 
work, you must schedule a Street Tree Protection Verification inspection by calling Public Works Operations at 650-496-5953 for an inspection of any 
required type I, II or III fencing (see attached Detail #605). NOTE: ADU only projects (including Table 1/SB9) are not exempt. 

4. Are there any Protected Native Species Trees, Protected Mature Trees, Heritage Trees, or Designated Trees ?

NO

Protected Native Species Trees - Acer macrophyllum, Calocedrus decurrens, Quercus agrifolia, Quercus douglasii, Quercus kelloggii, or Quercus
   lobata 11.5" DBH or more or Sequoia sempervirens 18" DBH or more
Protected Mature Trees - Any tree equal to or greater than 15" DBH (Excluding invasive species and high water users)
Designated Trees - Mitigation trees or commercial and non-residential property trees, which are part of a previously  approved landscape plan 
Heritage Trees - Specific individual trees designated by Council. See the Heritage Tree List 

6. Are the Site Plan Requirements completed? (See below) NO YES 

* For ADU Only & EVSE Projects: this form may be filled out by the applicant instead of by a certified arborist. A "Yes" answer to question 5 for Table 1 ADU projects, garage
conversions, or EVSE projects will  not  require a Tree Preservation Report. Table 1/SB9 projects are not exempt from tree disclosure.

For All Projects the following is required: Plans (drawn by architect, contractor, or arborist) must show the tree species, measured trunk DBH, canopy dripline, and TPZ of each 
tree 4" DBH or larger. ADU only & EVSE projects may indicate tree species and tree diameter sizes are estimated/approximate.

For Projects with Trees Requiring Tree Protection: the following is required: 1) Plans (drawn by architect, contractor, or arborist) must show the measured trunk DBH and 
TPZ of each Protected Tree;  2) Plans must denote, as a bold dashed line, a fenced enclosure containing the TPZ per Sheet T-1 and Detail #605 (See also TLTM 2, Section 3.03
for additional information).

For Projects with Activity or Grading Within the TPZ of a Protected Tree,  A Tree Preservation Report is required and must be included in the T-1 set.

I, the undersigned, agree to the conditions of this disclosure. I understand that knowingly or negligently providing false or misleading information in response to this 
disclosure requirement constitutes a violation of the Palo Alto Municipal Code Section 8.10.040, which can lead to criminal and/or civil legal action. (Note: Applicants signing 
for ADU only & EVSE projects will not be penalized for incorrect reporting of tree size or miss-identification of tree species.)

Date: ____________Signature: ________________________   Print: ____________________________

1 Protected Trees - Includes any trees belonging to the following categories:  a) Public Trees (Street Trees) - Trees growing in the city right of way or on
public property;  b) Protected Native Species Trees - Bigleaf Maples, Incense Cedars, Coast Live Oaks, Blue Oaks, CA Black Oaks or Valley Oaks which 
are 11.5” in diameter or larger and Coast Redwoods which are 18” in diameter or larger, when measured 54” above natural grade; c) Protected 
Mature Trees - All other species of trees with DBH of 15" or larger when measured 54" above natural grade 
(Excluding invasive species and high water users); d) Heritage Trees - Individual trees designated by City Council (See Heritage Tree List); and e) 
Designated Trees - mitigation trees or commercial and non-residential property trees, which are/were part of an approved landscape plan.

Palo Alto Tree and Landscape Technical Manual (TLTM) contains instructions for all requirements on this form. It is available on our website at: 
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/treeordinance

  Revised 03/31/2025

3. Where are the trees located? Check all that apply. (Plans submitted must show all trees over 4" in diameter)

On the property or in the adjacent public right-of-way** and within 30 feet of the proposed building footprint or 
On adjacent property within 30 feet of proposed building footprint/area of work or 
Close enough that its canopy overhangs the project site

YES (Check below)

5. Is there activity or grading within the TPZ of these trees? TPZ= radius of 10 times the diameter.            YES NO 

ISA#: ____________

650-496-5953

2

URBAN FORESTRY STANDARD CONDITIONS 
The following conditions and/or standard Municipal Code requirements apply to all projects unless 
otherwise specified in project specific checklists or conditions of approval. Any applicable items shall be 
addressed in any permit application such as a Building Permit, Excavation and Grading Permit, Certificate 
of Compliance, Street Work Permit, Encroachment Permit, etc. 

URBAN FORESTRY GENERAL: The following general tree preservation measures apply to all trees to be 
retained: No storage of material, topsoil, vehicles or equipment shall be permitted within the Tree 
Protection Zone (TPZ). The ground under and around the tree canopy area shall not be altered. No waste 
material or construction byproducts are allowed within the TPZ. Trees to be retained shall be irrigated, 
aerated, and maintained as necessary to ensure survival. 

TREE DAMAGE: Tree Damage, Injury Mitigation, and Inspections apply to the Contractor. Reporting, 
injury mitigation measures, and arborist inspection schedule may apply pursuant to TLTM, Section 5.03.6. 
Contractor shall be responsible for the repair or replacement of any publicly owned or protected trees 
that are damaged during the course of construction, pursuant to Title 8 of the Palo Alto Municipal Code, 
and City of Palo Alto Tree and Landscape Technical Manual, Section 3.02.

TPZ EXCAVATION RESTRICTIONS APPLY - TLTM, Sec. 3.03.6 - B5,6: Any approved grading, digging, 
potholing, or trenching within the TPZ of a protected tree shall be performed using ‘air-spade’ method as 
a preference, with manual hand shovel as a backup. (TPZ= 10x the tree diameter at 54" above grade) For 
utility trenching, including sewer line, roots exposed with a diameter of 2 inches and greater shall remain 
intact and not be damaged. If directional boring method is used to tunnel beneath roots, then CPA 
Standard Detail #504 shall be printed on the final plans and the buffer distances in TLTM Table 3-4, 
Trenching and Tunneling Distance, shall be implemented by Contractor. Contractor must notify the Urban 
Forestry Section at (650) 496-5953 in advance of conducting any approved excavation within 10-feet of 
any street trees (or for any protected tree on EVSE projects). Urban Forestry may choose to monitor or 
review the work for compliance with the City’s Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) excavation standards.

TREE PROTECTION COMPLIANCE: The owner and contractor shall implement all protection and inspection 
schedule measures, design recommendations, and construction scheduling as stated in the Tree 
Preservation Report and/or T-1 Sheet Set and is subject to code compliance action pursuant to PAMC 
8.10.080. The required protective fencing shall remain in place until the final landscaping or Urban 
Forestry inspection of the project is completed.  

NO NET LOSS OF CANOPY: In order to comply with the City’s no net loss of canopy policy (PAMC 
8.10.055; Urban Forest Master Plan Goals 6.A, 6.B, & 6.C; Comprehensive Plan, Natural Environment 
Chapter Goal N-2) all trees 4 inches DBH and larger are subject to replacement to avoid a loss of canopy 
at the neighborhood level. Replacement ratios are determined by table 3-1 in the Tree and Landscape 
Technical Manual, Section 3.02. New landscape tree plantings (24 inch box or larger) count towards 
the replacement total. Screening trees may also count toward the total depending on size and species 
selected. If unable to plant the required number of trees on site (our preferred solution) there is the 
option of paying in-lieu fees per each 24 inch box tree into the forestry fund. [Note: A replacement at 
ratio of 1:1 for trees listed as exempt species under PAMC 8.10.020 is recommended. Exempt trees 
may require full replacement on parcels zoned other than R1, RE, R-2, or RMD]

PLAN CHANGES: Revisions and/or changes to plans before or during construction shall be reviewed and 
responded to by the (a) project site arborist, or (b) landscape architect with written letter 
of acceptance before submitting the revision to Planning and Development Services Department 
for review by Planning, Public Works, or Urban Forestry. 

PLAN SET REQUIREMENTS: The final Plans submitted for a building permit shall include the location, DBH, 
canopy drip-line, and TPZ of all trees 4 inches DBH or greater as well as the following information and 
notes on relevant plan sheets: 

a. T-1 SHEET SET, The building permit plan set will include the City’s full-sized, T-1 Sheet Set (Tree Protection-it's Part of the
Plan!), available on the Development Center website. A certified arborist shall complete and sign the Tree Disclosure
Statement.

b. TREE PRESERVATION REPORT (TPR), if indicated by Tree Disclosure Statement, All sheets of the Applicant’s TPR approved
by the City for full implementation by Contractor, shall be printed on numbered T-1 Sheets (T-3, T-4, etc.) and added to the
sheet index.

c. TREE PROTECTION FENCING, The Plan Set (esp. site, demolition, grading & drainage, foundation, irrigation, tree
disposition, utility sheets, etc.) must delineate/show the correct configuration of Type I, Type II or Type III fencing around
each Protected Tree, using a bold dashed line enclosing the Tree Protection Zone (CPA Standard Detail #605).

1. Are there any trees over 4" in trunk diameter being proposed for removal? YES NO 

*

PROJECT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS 
TO BE FILLED OUT BY APPLICANT AT DIRECTION OF URBAN FORESTRY STAFF

The following conditions, inspection schedules or reporting requirements will be required 
when checked by city staff during Urban Forestry Review of development applications.

PSR1 - TREE PROTECTION VERIFICATION INSPECTION REQUIRED: Prior to any site work, 
contractor must call Urban Forestry at 650-496-5953 to schedule an inspection of any 
required protective fencing. The fencing shall contain required warning signs and remain 
in place until completion of urban forestry final inspection.

PSR2 - MWELO INSPECTION REQUIRED: Prior to building final, applicant must contact 
Urban Forestry at trees@cityofpaloalto.org for landscape final (MWELO Inspection). 
Schedule inspection once irrigation and landscaping are installed to plan, and irrigation 
controller schedule is programed. See MWELO guidelines for details on any required third-
party water audits.

PSR3 - TREE PERMIT REQUIRED: Plans indicate that protected trees will be removed as 
part of this project. Please contact the Urban Forestry review staff for the project or email 
trees@cityofpaloalto.org to obtain a Protected Tree Removal Permit to ensure that the 
project complies with PAMC 8.10.050.

PSR4 - PROJECT ARBORIST: The property owner or contractor shall hire a designated 
arborist to ensure the project conforms to all Planning and Urban Forestry conditions 
related to landscaping/trees.  The project arborist must be included in a mandatory pre-
construction meeting and be present during any rough grading and trenching activities 
occurring within 10-feet of a TPZ and any approved activities inside the TPZ. 

PSR5 - PROJECT ARBORIST CERTIFICATION FORM: When required, project arborists must 
submit an online form [https://us.openforms.com/Form/2262bf1a-
c26f-4c04-8daa-15dbd9c8e08e] certifying that they have reviewed the building permit 
plan set with regards to trees as well as any Urban Forestry Conditions of Approval, and 
that all requirements have been met. The letter also confirms that any required site 
monitoring inspections and reporting have been arranged in advance with the contractor 
or owner. Project Arborist Certification Forms should be included as supporting 
documents when submitting an application for a building permit that required prior 
approval through Planning (See Project Arborist Certification Form, TLTM Section 5.03.5).

PSR6 - MONTHLY ARBORIST INSPECTIONS:  The project arborist shall perform monthly 
inspections to monitor changing conditions and tree health. The Urban Forester shall be in 
receipt of an inspection summary during the first week of each calendar month or, 
immediately if there are any changes to the approved plans or protection measures. 
Reports should be submitted via the online form [https://us.openforms.com/Form/
ca5003f1-6836-4789-b534-b4dff1d457b1] (see Tree Monitoring Reports, TLTM Section 
5.03.6).

PSR7 - SPECIAL ACTIVITY WITHIN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE:  Work in this area (TPZ) 
of a protected tree requires the direct on-site supervision by the project arborist 
(see Trenching and Excavation, TLTM Section 3.03.6-B5,6). 

PSR8 - SPECIAL ACTIVITY WITHIN STREET TREE TREE PROTECTION ZONE: Work in this 
area (TPZ) of a city tree requires an inspection by a city staff arborist before cutting of any 
roots greater than 2 inches in diameter. It is highly recommended that the project arborist 
provides the direct on-site supervision (see Trenching and Excavation, TLTM Section 
3.03.6-B5,6).

Updated 03/31/2025

TREE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST

For ADU only & EVSE only projects, this form may be filled out by applicant. 
For OTC permits, a City Staff Arborist may assist the applicant if needed.

If Yes, a Tree Preservation Report must be prepared by an ISA certified arborist and submitted for staff review (see TLTM,  
Section 5.03.3). Attach this report to Sheet T-2,: "Tree Protection, its Part of the Plan!”, per Site Plan Requirements.*

530 Barron Ave, Palo Alto, CA 94306

Robert Weatherhill WE-1936A 4/24/25

■
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■
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■

■

■



City of Palo Alto - Tree Protection - It’s Part of the Plan!

2-TSpecial Tree Protection Instruction Sheet Set
City of Palo Alto
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All other tree-related reports shall be added to the space provided starting on sheet T3, adding sheets 
as needed. Include this sheet(s) on Project Sheet Index or Legend Page.
A copy of the T-1 Sheet Set can be downloaded at  
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees

8.5x11-inch warning signs, 
one on each side

Required tree protection shall be installed before demolition, excavation, or site work occurs.

Type III Tree Protection: Layout for trunk 
protection applies to all Protected Trees when 
exclusively authorized for sidewalk cut-out. To be 
used only with approval from Urban Forestry.

Type I Tree Protection: Layout configuration applies to 
all Protected Trees, matching the site diagram with the 
tree preservation report (TPR) distances written for the 
project. Fencing should be shown on plans as it will be 
installed. A curved fence for a TPZ is generally not 
practical.

Warning

Warning

Any proposed 
 trench in TPZ 
requires approval. 
See TLTM 3.03.6-B5 
for instructions

Fence 
to

distance 

 branches or TPZ
outer

Fencing must provide public passage 
while protecting all other land in TPZ.

6-foot high chain
link fence, typical

TPZ either 10x tree
diameter or 10-feet,
whichever is greater

Fencing Inspection pass/fail is dependent on correct 
layout and mounted sign placard.

Place two (2) 8.5"x11" covered warning signs at each tree.

Warning

Street

Yard

Parkway Strip

Sidewalk

Any sidewalk or curb replacement 
requires approval and a Street 
Work Permit may be needed.

Wrap trunk with straw
wattle at base & trunk

Place two (2)
8.5"x11" covered
warning signs on

each tree

Restricted use. For trees
in sidewalk cutouts/
tree wells, or when otherwise 
authorized by Urban Forestry.

Type II Tree Protection: Layout 
configuration applies to all parkway 
strip or public trees near sidewalk.

Install 2"x4" boards 
against wattle, at 8" 

spacing, from ground to 
first branch flare

Warning

One layer orange
plastic fencing
surrounding boards

3

1

4

2

605

Tree Protection 
During Construction

City of Palo Alto StandardScale:  NTS

ByRev Date

PE No.

Date

Approved by:

No.
Dwg

DD1 08/10/06

JGH2 06/02/16

RTN

4 10/24/24

P. GOLLINGER

ISA-WE: 7320BM
10/24/20243

PGG

05/22/17

For written specifications associated with illustrations below, see Public Works Specifications Section 31. Detailed 
specifications are found in the Palo Alto Tree & Landscape Technical Manual (TLTM) (www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees)

Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) shown by circle at grade (radius of TPZ equals 10-times the diameter of the tree or 10-feet, whichever is 
greater). 

The TPZ is a restricted activity and restricted trenching area - see Tree & Landscape Technical Manual Sec 3.03.6(A1,B1,B5,6), any 
proposed trench or form work within TPZ of a protected tree requires approval from Urban Forestry. Call 650-496-5953.

TYPE I

TYPE II

TYPE III

v

504

Utility Trenching

City of Palo Alto Standard Dwg
No.

Approved by:

Date

PE No.

Scale:  NTS

Rev By Date

MMN 3/15/051

Near Trees

Depth of bore 
or trench "C"

Distance of
open trench
from tree-
trunk "B"

Distance of 
bore from 
each side of 
treetrunk "A"

5.00
4.83
4.67
4.33
4.00
3.67
3.33
3.25
3.00

ft

22
20
18
16
14
12
10
 6
 3

ft

12
10

2
3
5
6

7
8
9

in

42
36
30
24
18
12

2
3
6

in

Tree trunk
   diameter 

NOTE: Refer to Tree & Landscape Technical Manual,
Section 3.03.6-B5,6 for additional information.

JT2 08/14/06

RTN3 06/11/17

C

B

72158

01/10/18

A

4 PGG 11/23/22

---WARNING---
Tree Protection Zone

This fencing shall not be removed 
without City Arborist approval (650-496-5953)

Removal without permission is
subject to a $500 fine per day*
*Palo Alto Municipal Code Section 8.10.110

SAMPLE WARNING SIGN FOR TREE PROTECTION FENCING 
Each fenced tree encosure should have a minimum of two 

warning signs containing the same information as the sample 
sign on right. Signs should be laminated, printed on waterproof 

material or be otherwise protected from the elements.

Apply Tree Preservation Report  
starting on sheet T-3 when required

Use additional “T” sheets as needed

___________________

LANDSCAPE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE LANDSCAPING

CITY OF PALO ALTO 
Urban Forestry Section 

Development Review

trees@cityofpaloalto.org

Palo Alto Municipal Codes, Chapters 12.32.040, 16.14, and 18.40.130 requires compliance with the State Model Water Efficient 
Landscape Ordinance (MWELO). Disclosure of square footage of landscaped area for all projects will assist the applicant and the 
City with compliance and reporting requirements. Refer to the City's MWELO Submittal & Guidelines document for further details.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ______________________________________________________________________

NO (form requirements complete)YES (continue form)

1. Is there any new or rehabilitated landscape area included in this project?

2. If new landscape is included, enter the square footage: New Landscape square footage* =

*If the square footage of new landscaping is greater than 500 square feet, the project will need to submit MWELO documentation.

3. If rehabilitated landscape is included, enter the square footage: Rehabilitated Landscape**=

**If the square footage of rehabilitated landscaping is greater than 2500 square feet the project will need to submit MWELO documentation.

4. Enter the total combined square footage of all landscaping included in the project***=

***If the total square footage of all landscaping is greater than 2500 square feet the project will need to submit MWELO documentation.

I, the undersigned, agree that the above information is accurate and complete.  I understand that knowingly or negligently 
providing false or misleading information in response to this disclosure requirement may delay project approval.

Signature: ______________________________   Print: _____________________________________ Date: ____________

  Revised 03/05/2025

530 Barron Ave, Palo Alto, CA 94306

Thomas Sullivan 4/25/25

1000 s.f. (estimate)

1000 s.f.

0 s.f.

■
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http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civica/filebank/blobdload.asp?BlobID=6460
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